A STUDY OF WASTE POLYESTER FABRIC USED AS FILLER IN
NATURAL RUBBER COMPOUND

RUQAIYAH BT HJ ABDUL RAHIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Polymer Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

MAY 2009



This Final Year Project Report entitled “A Study of Waste Polyester Fabric Used as
Filler in Natural Rubber Compound” was submitted by Ruqaiyah Bt Hj Abdul Rahim,
in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
Polymer Technology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

En. Che Mohamad Som Said
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Polymer Technology Programme
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA Malaysia
40000 Shah Alam
Selangor

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Siti Zaleha Saad
Project Coordinator
B. Sc. (Hons.) Polymer Technology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA Malaysia
40000 Shah Alam, Selangor

Date :

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Azemi Samsuri
Head of Program
B. Sc. (Hons.) Polymer Technology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA Malaysia
40000 Shah Alam, Selangor




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 (INTRODUCTION)

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background
Problem statement
Objectives

Scope of Study

CHAPTER 2 (LITERATURE REVIEW)

2.1

22

23

Natural Rubber
2.1.1 The structure and properties of NR
2.1.2  Rubber compounding

Waste Polyester Fabric

2.2.1 Structure of polyester fabric

2.2.2 Properties of polyester fabric

2.2.3 Effect of length of polyester short fibers on natural rubber mixer

2.2.4 Effect of waste polyester fiber loading on the ageing properties
of natural rubber vulcanizates

Thermoplastic Elastomers

CHAPTER 3 (METHODOLOGY)

3.1

32
33
34
3.5

Materials
3.1.1 Rubber
3.1.2 Waste Polyester fabric
3.1.3 Other additives
Equipments
Process Flow Chart
Mixing Formulation
Mixing Process
3.5.1 Internal mixer
3.5.1.1 Calculation of batch factor
ii

Page
i
iv

viii
1X

N NN =

00 ~J N L bW

O

10
10
10
11
12
13
14
15
15
15



3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.5.2 Two Roll Mill
3.5.2.1 Mixing of rubber with two roll mill
Cure characteristic
3.6.1 Monsanto Rheometer
3.6.2 Mooney Viscometer
Preparation of test sample
3.7.1 Compression Moulding
Testing
3.8.1 Tensile testing
3.8.2 Hardness testing
3.8.3 Resilience test
3.8.4 Ageing test
3.8.5 Density test
Phase Morphology
3.9.1 Field Emission Scanning Electron Microscopy (FESEM)

CHAPTER 4 (RESULTS AND DISCUSSION)

4.1
4.2
43
44
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

Cure characteristic
Mooney Viscosity
Tensile strength
Elongation at break
Hardness
Resilience

Density

Phase Morphology
Summary

CHAPTER 5 ( CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS )

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

17
17
19
19
20
21
21
22
22
23
24
24
25
26
26

27
29
31
33
35
37
39
41
50

52

53
54
60



ABSTRACT

A STUDY OF WASTE POLYESTER FABRIC USED AS FILLER IN NATURAL
RUBBER COMPOUND

The effects of the waste polyester fabric used as filler in natural rubber compound were
studied. Six types of testing were conducted to determine the properties of waste
polyester fabric used as filler in natural rubber compound such as the tensile testing,
hardness test, resilience test, ageing test, density test and Mooney viscosity. The phase
morphology for tensile surface failure of rubber compound was observed. NR
compounded with waste polyester fabrics by using internal mixer machine and two roll
mills machine. The physical properties of these composite were investigated. The results
show the physical properties of NR compound without filler for tensile is better than NR
compound with filler. The hardness, resilience, density and Mooney viscosity of NR
compound with filler is better than NR compound without filler. The tensile surface
failure has been studied by using Field Emission Scanning Electron Microscopy
(FESEM) shows that the waste polyester fabrics and NR compound were mixed together
with poor bonding between each other.





