A STUDY OF WASTE POLYESTER FABRIC USED AS FILLER IN NATURAL RUBBER COMPOUND

.

RUQAIYAH BT HJ ABDUL RAHIM

.

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Polymer Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

MAY 2009

This Final Year Project Report entitled "A Study of Waste Polyester Fabric Used as Filler in Natural Rubber Compound" was submitted by Ruqaiyah Bt Hj Abdul Rahim, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Polymer Technology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

En. Che Mohamad Som Said Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Polymer Technology Programme Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Malaysia 40000 Shah Alam Selangor

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Siti Zaleha Saad Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Polymer Technology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Malaysia 40000 Shah Alam, Selangor Assoc. Prof. Dr. Azemi Samsuri Head of Program B. Sc. (Hons.) Polymer Technology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Malaysia 40000 Shah Alam, Selangor

Date : _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

.___

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLE LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK			
СНА	PTER 1	(INTRODUCTION)	
1.1	Backg	· · ·	1
1.2	Proble	em statement	2
	Objec		2 2 2
1.4	Scope	of Study	2
CHA	PTER 2	2 (LITERATURE REVIEW)	
2.1		al Rubber	3
	2.1.1	The structure and properties of NR	3
	2.1.2	Rubber compounding	4
2.2	Waste	Polyester Fabric	5 5
	2.2.1	Structure of polyester fabric	5
		Properties of polyester fabric	6
		Effect of length of polyester short fibers on natural rubber mixer	7
	2.2.4	Effect of waste polyester fiber loading on the ageing properties	8
		of natural rubber vulcanizates	
2.3	Thern	oplastic Elastomers	9
CHA	PTER 3	3 (METHODOLOGY)	
3.1	Mater	ials	10
	3.1.1	Rubber	10
	3.1.2	Waste Polyester fabric	10
	3.1.3	Other additives	11
3.2		ments	12
3.3		ss Flow Chart	13
3.4		g Formulation	14 15
3.5	Mixing Process		
	3.5.1		15
		3.5.1.1 Calculation of batch factor	15

ii

	3.5.2	Two Roll Mill	17
		3.5.2.1 Mixing of rubber with two roll mill	17
3.6	Cure characteristic		19
	3.6.1	Monsanto Rheometer	19
	3.6.2	Mooney Viscometer	20
3.7	Preparation of test sample		21
	3.7.1	Compression Moulding	21
3.8	Testing		22
	3.8.1	Tensile testing	22
	3.8.2	Hardness testing	23
	3.8.3	Resilience test	24
	3.8.4	Ageing test	24
	3.8.5	Density test	25
3.9	Phase Morphology		26
	3.9.1	Field Emission Scanning Electron Microscopy (FESEM)	26

2

CHAPTER 4 (RESULTS AND DISCUSSION)

.

4.1	Cure characteristic	27
4.2	Mooney Viscosity	29
4.3	Tensile strength	. 31
4.4	Elongation at break	33
4.5	Hardness	35
4.6	Resilience	37
4.7	Density	39
4.8	Phase Morphology	41
4.9	Summary	50

CHAPTER 5 (CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	ONS) 5	52
•===• ,			

REFERENCES	53
APPENDICES	54
CURRICULUM VITAE	60

ABSTRACT

A STUDY OF WASTE POLYESTER FABRIC USED AS FILLER IN NATURAL RUBBER COMPOUND

The effects of the waste polyester fabric used as filler in natural rubber compound were studied. Six types of testing were conducted to determine the properties of waste polyester fabric used as filler in natural rubber compound such as the tensile testing, hardness test, resilience test, ageing test, density test and Mooney viscosity. The phase morphology for tensile surface failure of rubber compound was observed. NR compounded with waste polyester fabrics by using internal mixer machine and two roll mills machine. The physical properties of these composite were investigated. The results show the physical properties of NR compound without filler for tensile is better than NR compound with filler. The hardness, resilience, density and Mooney viscosity of NR compound with filler is better than NR compound without filler. The tensile surface failure has been studied by using Field Emission Scanning Electron Microscopy (FESEM) shows that the waste polyester fabrics and NR compound were mixed together with poor bonding between each other.